Housing and Property Chamber
First-tier Tribunal for Scotland

X 2
N 2

T T

First-tier Tribunal for Scotland (Housing and Property Chamber)
Statement of Decision: Housing (Scotland) Act 2006, Sections 26, 27 and 28
Chamber Ref: FTS/HPC/RT/16/1024

Property at South Cuilsh Farm, New Deer, Turriff, AB53 6TR
Land Register Title No. ABN90308
(“the Property”)

The Parties:-

ABERDEENSHIRE COUNCIL, Gordon House, Blackhall Road, Inverurie, AB51 3WT
(“the Third Party Applicant”)

MS MICHELLE CROWLEY, South Culsh Farm, New Deer, Turriff, AB53 6TR
(“the Former Tenant”)

MR ALASDAIR JAMES KINDNESS, Blackhouse, Methlick, Ellon, AB41 7DD
(“the Landlord”)

The First-tier Tribunal for Scotland (Housing and Property Chamber) (‘the tribunal’)
having made such enquiries as it saw fit for the purposes of determining whether the
Landlord has complied with the Repairing Standard Enforcement Order ("RSEO") in
relation to the Property, determined that (i) the Landlord had failed to comply with
the RSEO in terms of Section 26 of the Housing (Scotland) Act 2006 (“the said Act”),
(ii) a Notice of Failure to Comply with the RSEO should be served on the relevant local
authority within which the Property is situated, and (iii) the matter should be reported
to the Police for consideration for prosecution under Section 28 of the said Act.

Background

1. Reference is made to the determination of the tribunal dated 7 March 2017 which
determined that the Landlord had failed to comply with the duty imposed by Section
14(1)(b) of the Act in that he had failed to ensure that the Property met the repairing
standard. The works required by the RSEO were: -

(a) To install sufficient smoke alarms and heat detectors that are mains wired and
interlinked and otherwise comply with the requirements of the relevant fire legislation;

(b) To install a carbon monoxide detector in the living room to comply with the
requirements of the relevant legislation;

(c) To repair or replace the bathroom window, east and west facing kitchen windows,
pantry window, first floor windows in each of the bedrooms and the window in the loft
over the kitchen to ensure that the windows are in a reasonable state of repair and in
proper working order, are watertight and capable of being opened and closed properly;




NW: 2179

(d) To investigate the cause of the dampness in the wall linings and skirtings adjacent to
the front hall timber replacement door and the kitchen PVC replacement door and to
repair as necessary to ensure that all dampness is eradicated;

(e) To repair or replace the gutters and downpipes to ensure that they are in a reasonable
state of repair and in proper working order and to investigate and eradicate the
dampness in the living room associated with water ingress therefrom and thereafter to

redecorate the living room;

(F) To instruct a suitably qualified electrician to inspect, test and thereafter repair, renew
or upgrade the electrical installation to ensure that it is in satisfactory condition and
safe to use. The landlord is to exhibit an Electrical Installation Condition Report to the
tribunal in which the overall assessment of the installation is described as satisfactory.

The RSEO gave the Landlord 3 months to carry out the works.

. On 26 July 2017 the Ordinary (Surveyor) Member of the tribunal, Mr Angus Anderson, re-
inspected the Property on behalf of the tribunal. The Third Party was neither present nor
represented. The Former Tenant had vacated the Property on 20 February 2017 and was
neither present nor represented. The Landlord was neither present nor represented.

The Ordinary (Surveyor) Member could not obtain access into the Property. The inspection
was therefore carried out externally only. It was apparent to the Ordinary (Surveyor)
Member that some works had been carried out since the original inspection and issuing of
the RSEO, namely:-

(a) The bathroom, kitchen, pantry, first floor bedroom and loft windows had been
replaced.

(b) The gutter over the kitchen had been replaced.

The Surveyor (Ordinary) Member could not establish the extent of any other works carried
out internally.

. The tribunal, comprising Miss Gillian Buchanan, Legal Member and Chairperson and Mr
Angus Anderson, Ordinary (Surveyor) Member, inspected the Property on the morning of
18 September 2017. The Third Party was neither present nor represented. The Landlord
was present and gave access to the Property. A joiner was also present at the Property
installing a new kitchen. The Property was again vacant and largely unfurnished with most
floor coverings removed.

. Following the inspection of the Property the tribunal held a hearing at Victoria Hall, Ellon,
AB41 9AY heard from the Landlord. The Third Party and the Former Tenant were neither
present nor represented.

. The re-inspection revealed:

(a) The previous installation of mixed battery powered smoke alarms and partial mains
powered alarms had been removed. The Property was in the course of being re-wired
and it was seen that electric cables were present where smoke alarms would be
required, but had not as yet been fitted.



NW: 2179

(b) The existing battery powered CO alarm remained in position within the lounge.

(c) The bathroom, kitchen, pantry, first floor bedroom and loft windows had been replaced
and the linings and sills made good. Where tested, the windows opened and closed

normally.

(d) The wall linings at the kitchen door had been replaced with new plasterboard evident.
Moisture meter readings at the location were green and amber, with indicated moisture
content below 20%. The area adjacent to the front timber entrance door appeared
unchanged from the original inspection and moisture meter readings were amber or
red, between 17% and 100% at the plaster linings and timber skirting.

(e) As found at the previous re-inspection, the gutter over the kitchen window had been
replaced. Vegetation is growing in the rear gutter. Water was seen to be dripping from
the gutter over the kitchen east door. The previously unclipped front downpipe has
detached and was lying on the ground at the front of the building. Internally, the
linings of the living room had been replaced with new plasterboard evident in the area
that was previously found to be damp. Moisture meter readings at this location were
green and amber, with indicated moisture content below 20%. The room had not been

redecorated.

(f) The house was part way through being re-wired. Virtually all switches, sockets and
other fittings had been removed and new pvc coated wiring was seen throughout. The
consumer unit had been removed.

(g) The kitchen west door had been replaced. The kitchen had been re-lined and was in
the course of a re-fit.

. No damp specialist investigation report or the Electrical Installation Conditions Report were
exhibited at the re-inspection or subsequent hearing.

. Having considered the Landlord’s representations and submissions the Committee resolved
to give the Landlord an extension of the period allowed to complete the works required by
the RSEO and on 3 October 2017 issued a Notice of a Decision to Vary the RSEO by 6
weeks.

. On 12 January 2018 the Ordinary (Surveyor) Member of the Committee, Mr Angus
Anderson, re-inspected the Property on behalf of the tribunal. The Landlord was present.
Ms Stacy Adams and her two children were also present. It was intimated that,
notwithstanding the RSEO previously issued, Ms Adams had been granted a lease of the
Property from the Landlord around 5 November 2015 at a monthly rent of £360.

. The Ordinary (Surveyor) Member noted that the following works had been undertaken:-

a. New smoke alarms had been fitted to the living room, hall, and landing. A heat detector
has been fitted in the kitchen. The lounge is now used as a ground floor bedroom and
does not have a smoke alarm. Some holes to ceilings remain where the previous
alarms have been removed.

b. A new carbon monoxide detector had been fitted to the living room ceiling.



10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

NW: 2179

c. The bathroom window, east and west facing kitchen windows, pantry window, first floor
windows in each of the bedrooms and the window in the loft over the kitchen had been
replaced and are capable of being opened and closed properly. Internal linings have
been made good but decorations are incomplete.

d. The wall linings at the kitchen door had been replaced with new plasterboard evident.
Moisture meter readings at the location were green and amber, with indicated moisture
content below 20%.

e. The gutter over the kitchen window had been replaced. The previously detached front
downpipe has been reaffixed and made secure.

f. Internally, the linings of the living room had been replaced with new plasterboard
evident in the area that was previously found to be damp. Moisture meter readings at
this location were green and amber, with indicated moisture content below 20%. The

room had been redecorated.

g. At the previous inspection, the house was in the course of being re-wired. The re-wiring
had been completed and a new consumer unit is present in the boxroom. The Landlord
exhibited a Domestic Electrical Installation Certificate for the new installation, dated
7/11/17, a copy of which is attached.

The Ordinary (Surveyor) Member noted that the following works remained outstanding:-

a. The area adjacent to the front timber entrance door was unchanged from the original
inspection and moisture meter readings were amber or red, between 17% and 100%

at the plaster linings and timber skirting.

b. Vegetation remains growing in the rear gutter. A small wet area was seen below the
end of the gutter over the kitchen east door.

At the re-inspection the Landlord made representations to the Ordinary (Surveyor) Member
that the area adjacent to the front timber entrance door was not damp.

The tribunal then considered what steps to take. In terms of Section 26(1) of the Act it is
for the tribunal to decide whether a landlord has complied with an RSEO. In terms of sub-
section (2), where the tribunal determines that a landlord has failed to comply with an
RSEQ, the tribunal must (a) serve notice of the failure on the local authority; and (b)
decide whether to make a Rent Relief Order (“RRO").

The tribunal, after discussion and careful reflection, decided that it was clear that the
Landlord had failed to fully comply with the RSEO. In particular the outstanding works to
the area adjacent to the front timber entrance door are significant. The Landlord has
offered no evidence that he has sought professional advice or otherwise taken steps to
investigate the cause of the dampness in the wall linings and skirtings at that location and
has not carried out any remedial work. He continues to deny the dampness to exist which
is untenable. Accordingly the tribunal was obliged to serve notice of the failure on the local
authority and resolved to do so.

The tribunal then decided whether or not to make an RRO. The tribunal determined that it
had no jurisdiction to make a rent relief order relative to the new tenancy that had been

created whilst the RSEO had been in place.



Nw: 2179

15. The tribunal also considered the terms of Section 28 of the Act. Sub-section (1) specifies
that a Landlord who, without reasonable excuse, fails to comply with an RSEO commits an
offence. The Landlord had offered no excuse as to his failure to compete the outstanding
works nor any indication that he would complete the outstanding works. Furthermore the
Landlord has re-let the Property whilst the RSEO has effect and has therefore committed a
further offence in terms of Section 28(5) of the Act. Accordingly, in the circumstances, the
tribunal was of the view that Sections 28(1) and 28(5) had been breached and therefore
also resolved to report the matter to the Police for consideration for prosecution.

Decision

16. The tribunal determined that in terms of the Act the Landlord had failed to comply with the
RSEO. The tribunal determined to serve a Notice of Failure to Comply with the RSEO on
the relevant local authority within which the Property was situated and to report the matter
to the Police for consideration for prosecution.

17. The decision of the tribunal was unanimous.

A landlord, tenant or third party applicant aggrieved by the decision of the tribunal
may seek permission to appeal from the First-tier Tribunal on a point of law only
within 30 days of the date the decision was sent to them.

Where such an appeal is made, the effect of the decision and of any order is suspended until the
appeal is abandoned or finally determined by the Upper Tribunal, and where the appeal is
abandoned or finally determined by upholding the decision, the decision and any order will be
treated as having effect from the day on which the appeal is abandoned or so determined.

In witness whereof these presents type written on this and the preceding page(s) are executed by
Gillian Buchanan, Solicitor, First Tier Tribunal for Scotland (Housing and Property Chamber),
Scottish Courts and Tribunal Service, 4th Floor, 1 Atlantic Quay, 45 Robertson Street, Glasgow, G2
81B, chairperson of the tribunal at Dundee on 27 February 2018 before this witness:-

__ witness G Buchanan Legal Member
& Chairperson
Jennifer Lynch name in full
c/o Thorntons Law LLP, Address

Whitehall House, 33 Yeaman Shore

Dundee, DD1 4BJ]




Sl b -

G Buchanan

Aok . “ \\\’\ A

'_'j_.'.)) el

orwvec
(¢ -«i?fi cake

hbvu Ao
L

A uL v e .J“"L"

Yyaajwe o
B e i

[oNTIEMa 319NIS v 8041
3LVOIALEID NOLLYTIVLSNI TYORLO313 DILS3INOa

o ——







e ——— N — — i, = | -
— Ty N i
. o 0 Bunsns o 2
[l g e L lﬁ,_. —
850 Mnpucs tus a9 Uomomion 1 Buncues 1y Seovep woda T
-llllllig-til 9 A
‘l!ﬂi§ (] ~
A
FIOMAE IIONE-UOU WOY DHEISINN D00 008 »
! SR | R WO DeIRSINDNRGa0es St | purg| »
\ lsllliialiiifilti_ e A 9
{ 14950 10w S, B o Do e 3] » OIS Buiinp pebeep s semeor3]| 5 4
106 TG SN 10 e € 18 woauedimgte u Omea o 03| G | VOROMS Buung pebmiie Jou sued aai jo uoamness| 2
: fll!.a!uca_!!tgl!— (a » L0 10 Muroes / enbary] ¢/
gllcﬂi!‘g.ii’ll 3 » Bumy jo Aonowg| 2
Arncreemcon,00de buwom '
. Wl 4 DU a8 UL e :
$9U0T PRAUBAIS Ut DRI
WiM itigliih
2] {Brunamneucs U 8 ) IN0uBN0RA DOICIOUS SEED COUIRHE-UON N L D0 HARIN SOy |
SO NS ROLIND DR SIEAOUCO UeaNIea LOIOI0D| 19 b A3a]
WOENEUI0 SN0 WD 10 AN0008 Dt susead| 08 Vit A
i e L ] I e TIg——p————— 5
et T e
Ry pue sdl e of DA G AgTedes
VoL BLunD B0RLED TILISou O Buli sy $IeS O Woarue | o
DU 14 INOUBNGAY ORI periece e 70 Ouenran Aimsmtdog | {
o e S S e
L I3 sy
Sy o Peoe © 8 SRSt O
D ek LT
ii"lﬂ“ _. r— AL DU GRS e (A AL L) B8 B ey 0
Lo HIN200 B ol_.lllll..l.lllﬁ -
- Bt G S44 DB00 (] DUB (VAARS SnEowsd 0 ANRS| 01 &
- |_| .Hl WO, - = ) b

/ an

- -











